
Waverley Borough Council
Council Offices, The Burys, 
Godalming, Surrey
GU7 1HR
www.waverley.gov.uk

To: All Members of the Council Emma McQuillan, Democratic Services 
Manager
Policy and Governance
E-mail: emma.mcquillan@waverley.gov.uk
Direct line: 01483 523351
Calls may be recorded for training or monitoring

Date: 4 December 2015

Dear Councillor

COUNCIL MEETING - TUESDAY, 15 DECEMBER 2015

A MEETING of the WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL will be held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS, GODALMING on TUESDAY, 15 
DECEMBER 2015 at 7.00 pm and you are hereby summoned to attend this meeting. 

(In the event of adverse weather, the meeting will take place on Friday 18th December at 
2pm)

The Agenda for the Meeting is set out below. 

Yours sincerely 

ROBIN TAYLOR

Head of Policy and Governance

Agendas are available to download from Waverley’s website 
(www.waverley.gov.uk/committees), where you can also subscribe to 
updates to receive information via email regarding arrangements for 

particular committee meetings. 

Alternatively, agendas may be downloaded to a mobile device via the free 
Modern.Gov app, available for iPad, Android, Windows and Kindle Fire.

Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats. For an 
audio version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, 

please contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351.

Prior to the commencement of the meeting the Mayor will receive any informal 
questions from members of the public, for a maximum of 15 minutes.

http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees
mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk


This meeting will be webcast from the conclusion of Informal Question Time and 
can be viewed by visiting www.waverley.gov.uk/committees  

AGENDA

1.  MINUTES  (Pages 5 - 8)

To confirm the Minutes of the Council meeting held on 20 October 2015 
(herewith).

2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

The Mayor to report apologies for absence.

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

To receive from Members, declarations of interest in relation to any items 
included on the agenda for this meeting in accordance with the Waverley Code 
of Local Government Conduct.

4.  MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

5.  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

To answer the following questions from members of the public, received in 
accordance with Procedure Rule 10:-

i. from Celia Sandars of Farnham

“Please would either the Leader of the Council or the appropriate 
Portfolio Holder tell me how much Waverley Council has spent in total 
on the East Street/Brightwells Scheme to date and, in broad terms, for 
what purposes or actions this spending has been applied?”

ii. from Stewart Edge of Farnham

“At its meeting on Dec 1st the Executive agreed a report on the Spatial 
Strategy for the Future Waverley Local Plan.  They said that it was not 
necessary for this to come to Full Council because it was only a 
‘direction of travel’.  However taking together 

 the contents of the report (which identifies that at least 2900 
homes will be in greenfield locations across the borough) and 

 the answer to my question to the Executive meeting the Portfolio 
Holder for Planning said  that there is no intention to assess 
whether Dunsfold Aerodrome could take 4800 homes to 
accommodate the additional 1400 identified as needed since the 
Consultation 

the minimum number of homes on greenfield houses is now clearly 
planned to be greater than 1650 – the number specified in Option 4 of 

http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees


the Consultation which was supported by 80% of respondees.

This increase of 1250 houses on greenfield sites in Waverley seems to 
have been agreed as the basis for the new spatial strategy without any 
reference to Full Council.  Could the Leader of the Council agree that 
the Portfolio Holder for planning is wrong to rule out any assessment of 
the capacity of Dunsfold Aerodrome to take 4800 houses?”

iii. from Jerry Hyman of Farnham

“I note that the Council papers say that we cannot possibly afford to 
spend another £40K to reduce our car park charging time to 6pm, so for 
the sake of perspective, my question tonight refers to the July Council 
meeting’s decision to gift Crest and Sainsbury’s a £2 million public 
subsidy.

We could assume that if Waverley gifts CNS enough of our money, then 
their funding and minimum land value challenges can be overcome, so 
my question is a request that the Portfolio Holder provides a Christmas 
Status Report and Update on the East Street and Memorial Hall 
redevelopment.  As it’s quite a wide subject I’m specifically asking for 
timescales and a progress update in view of procedures that are 
necessary prior to the Borelli Walk and bypass tree felling, construction 
access and main scheme commence.  We’ve heard nothing for a long 
time and your status report is eagerly awaited, so if you could provide 
some detail of what we can expect to happen and when, that would be 
much appreciated.”

[NB. Questions from members of the public express personal views of 
the questioners and Waverley does not endorse any statements in any 
way and they do not reflect the views of Waverley Borough Council].

6.  QUESTION TIME  

To answer any questions received in accordance with Procedure Rule 11.2.

7.  MOTIONS  

To receive any motions submitted in accordance with Procedure Rule 12.1.

8.  MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE  (Pages 9 - 68)

To receive the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 1 December 
2015 (attached – coloured grey).

9.  MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE  (Pages 69 - 76)

To receive the minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 17 
November 2015 (attached – coloured lilac).

10.  MINUTES OF THE LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE  (Pages 77 
- 78)



To receive the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing and Regulatory 
Committee held on 26 November 2015 (attached – coloured bright green).

11.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

To consider the following motion, to be moved by the Mayor, where 
appropriate:-

That, pursuant to Procedure Rule 20 and in accordance with Section 
100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of any matter on this 
agenda on the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if 
members of the public were present during the item(s), there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information (as defined by Section 100I of 
the Act) of the description specified in the appropriate paragraph(s) of 
the revised Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 
(to be identified at the meeting).



10
MINUTES of the WAVERLEY 
BOROUGH COUNCIL held in 
the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, The Burys, Godalming 
on 20 October 2015 at 7.00 pm

* Cllr Mike Band (Mayor)
* Cllr Chris Storey (Deputy Mayor)

* Cllr Brian Adams
 Cllr Paddy Blagden
* Cllr Andrew Bolton
* Cllr Maurice Byham
* Cllr Carole Cockburn
* Cllr Kevin Deanus
* Cllr Jim Edwards
* Cllr Brian Ellis
* Cllr Patricia Ellis
 Cllr David Else
* Cllr Jenny Else
* Cllr Mary Foryszewski
* Cllr John Fraser
* Cllr Pat Frost
* Cllr Michael Goodridge
* Cllr Tony Gordon-Smith
* Cllr John Gray
* Cllr Ged Hall
 Cllr Jill Hargreaves
* Cllr Val Henry
* Cllr Christiaan Hesse
* Cllr Stephen Hill
* Cllr Mike Hodge
 Cllr Nicholas Holder
* Cllr David Hunter
* Cllr Simon Inchbald
 Cllr Peter Isherwood
* Cllr Anna James

 Cllr Carole King
* Cllr Robert Knowles
* Cllr Martin Lear
* Cllr Denise Le Gal
* Cllr Denis Leigh
* Cllr Andy MacLeod
* Cllr Peter Martin
* Cllr Tom Martin
* Cllr Kika Mirylees
 Cllr Stephen Mulliner
* Cllr David Munro
* Cllr Nabeel Nasir
* Cllr Libby Piper
* Cllr Julia Potts
* Cllr Sam Pritchard
* Cllr Wyatt Ramsdale
* Cllr Stefan Reynolds
* Cllr David Round
* Cllr Richard Seaborne
* Cllr Jeanette Stennett
* Cllr Stewart Stennett
* Cllr Simon Thornton
* Cllr Bob Upton
* Cllr Ross Welland
* Cllr Liz Wheatley
* Cllr Nick Williams
* Cllr John Williamson

*Present

Apologies 
Cllr David Else, Cllr Jill Hargreaves, Cllr Nicholas Holder, Cllr Peter Isherwood, Cllr 

Carole King and Cllr Stephen Mulliner

Prior to the commencement of the meeting, prayers were led by the 
Reverend Sally Davies

23/15 MINUTES (Agenda item 1.)  

The Minutes of the Meeting of the Council held on 21 July 2015 were confirmed and 
signed.



11

11

24/15 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda item 2.)  

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs David Else, Jill Hargreaves, 
Nicholas Holder, Peter Isherwood, Carole King and Stephen Mulliner.

25/15 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda item 3.)  

Cllr Maurice Byham declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in Minute No. 56 of 
the Executive meeting held on 1 September 2015 (Review of Special Responsibility 
Allowances) and left the meeting during consideration of the item.

26/15 MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (Agenda item 4.)  

The Mayor thanked everyone who had participated in or sponsored those in his 
sponsored walk in September.  The event had raised almost £3,000. He also 
reported that his gala ball on 19 December 2015 was sold out having been 
overwhelmed by people booking via the priority booking system.  However, he was 
arranging a concert at St Catherines on 19 March 2016 to which councillors would 
be invited.

The Mayor had attended three events in the borough where the Queen’s Award for 
Voluntary Service had been given and he reminded councillors about the garden 
party at Charterhouse which was taking place on 22 October to give thanks on 
behalf of Waverley to the many volunteers in the borough.

27/15 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 5.)  

The following question was received from Mr Hyman of Farnham in accordance 
with Procedure Rule 10:

“Mr Mayor,

In 2013 redacted notes of the Council's Brightwell Steering Group meetings 
were obtained under the FoI Act, which confirmed that numerous changes to 
the design and content o
[...]

known changes to scheme, including those outlined above, have been 
obtained?”

The Portfolio Holder for Brightwells, Cllr Julia Potts, replied as follows:-

“Thank you Mr Hyman for your question.  I think you may be under the 
impression that further planning applications are required before the scheme 
can be implemented.  This is not however the case because  the planning 
consents for both the main Brightwells scheme and the temporary bridge 
from the site to the A31 have been lawfully implemented.  A number of 
conditions are in place which control the development, and that includes a 
requirement that before works take place  to further implement the main 
scheme, the temporary bridge is constructed.

 
However, if Crest Nicholson wish to amend the consented scheme then it will 
be for them to submit the necessary planning application to Waverley which 
will then be assessed in the normal way against the relevant planning 
considerations.”

28/15 MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE (Agenda item 8.) 

28/15a  MEETING OF 1 SEPTEMBER 2015  (Agenda item 8.a) 

It was moved by the Chairman of the Executive and duly seconded that the minutes 
of the meeting of the Executive held on 1 September 2015 be approved and 
adopted.

(i)   Budget Management 2015/16 (Minute No. 54)

A revised table relating to HRA Core Capital at paragraph 54.3 was 
circulated to all members.

(ii) Play Area Strategy 2015-2024 (Minute No. 55)

Members congratulated the work that had been achieved in play areas 
across the Borough and the Leader undertook to write to Cllr Williamson with 
specific details about the improvements at Farnham Park.



13

13

(iii) HRA Asset Management Strategy 2015-2020 (Minute No. 57)

It was noted that a detailed answer would be sent to the councillor requesting 
further information about the housing developments at Station Road and 
Ockford Ridge in Godalming. 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting held on 1 September 2015 be 
approved and the recommendations contained therein adopted.

28/15b  MEETING OF 6 OCTOBER 2015  (Agenda item 8.b) 

It was moved by the Chairman of the Executive, duly seconded and 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Executive Meeting held on 6 October 2015 be 
approved and the recommendations contained therein adopted.

29/15 MINUTES OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE (Agenda item 9.)  

It was moved by the Chairman of the Committee, duly seconded and 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Licensing and Regulatory Committee held on 
24 September 2015 be approved and the recommendations contained 
therein adopted.

30/15 MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE (Agenda item 10.)  

It was moved by the Chairman of the Committee, duly seconded and 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Audit Committee held on 15 September 2015 
be approved and the recommendations contained therein adopted.

The meeting concluded at 8.02pm.

Mayor



Executive  63
01.12.15

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE  -  1 DECEMBER 2015

SUBMITTED TO THE COUNCIL MEETING – 15 DECEMBER 2015

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting)

Present

Cllr Robert Knowles (Chairman)
Cllr Julia Potts (Vice Chairman)
Cllr Brian Adams
Cllr Kevin Deanus
Cllr Carole King

Cllr Tom Martin
Cllr Wyatt Ramsdale
Cllr Stefan Reynolds
Cllr Simon Thornton

Also Present
Councillor James Edwards, Councillor Jenny Else, Councillor Mary Foryszewski, 

Councillor John Gray, Councillor Peter Isherwood, Councillor Denis Leigh, Councillor Andy 
MacLeod, Councillor Liz Wheatley and Councillor John Williamson

84. MINUTES (Agenda item 1)  

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 6 October 2015 were confirmed and signed as 
a correct record.

85. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3)  

Cllr Kevin Deanus declared a non-pecuniary interest in Agenda Item 9 (NNDR 
Discretionary Rate Relief) as Chairman of Alfold Sports Club.  

86. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 4)  

The Executive received the following questions in accordance with Procedure Rule 
10:

i. from Mr Stewart Edge of Farnham

“Will the Executive member for planning identify what steps have been, or 
are being taken, to assess (in the transport assessments and in other 
respects) the practicality of building 4800 houses at Dunsfold Aerodrome - in 
order to accommodate the additional houses needed above those identified 
when the Housing Consultation was carried out?”

The Portfolio Holder for Planning replied as follows:-

“4,800 dwellings at Dunsfold Aerodrome are not considered as an option in 
the Local Plan.  The transport assessments support the Local Plan and 
therefore do not cover the option of 4,800 at Dunsfold”.



Executive  64
01.12.15

ii. from Mr Jerry Hyman of Farnham

“Leader.  The Council’s 2014 Local Plan Consultation provided a table of 
data specifying the amount and location of new housing for each of the 4 
proposed ‘Scenarios’.  Hence we might reasonably expect that the draft 
Spatial Strategy before us would now state the amount and location of new 
housing actually being proposed.  It can only be assumed that if the 
Executive wanted Members to know what they are agreeing to, then you 
would have provided that information prior to the CommOS meeting.  Hence 
in the absence of any numbers, locations and constraints the CommOS 
meeting was little more than a predetermined farce, culminating in the 
Chairman’s summary completely disrespecting Members’ views and 
proposing the very opposite to the position of the vast majority of the 
Members:”I would propose that we say to the Executive, let’s go forward with 
the existing plans we have of 591 houses [sic] for 10 years, and during that 
period we will look again at Dunsfold Park …  a ten year review suggested 
would be the answer".   [See CommOS webcast at 1hr 9mins].   

It seems that Waverley is delaying consideration of Dunsfold for another 
decade, without taking any account of the overriding constraints upon the 
rest of the borough –  and to avoid a third Local Plan failure, it is necessary 
to query the soundness of such an approach in terms of process.  Will 
Members be given the opportunity to revise the Spatial Strategy after 
Christmas, when presented with the vital and determining evidence in the 
forthcoming Mott Macdonald (Transport) and Natural England (Habitats) 
Reports?”   

The Portfolio Holder for Planning replied:-

“Thank you for your question.  The purpose of today’s report is to request the 
Executive agree a strategy to enable it to complete the necessary testing of 
the Local Plan against the policies in the National Planning Policy 
Framework.

The published timetable for the preparation of the Local Plan anticipates that 
the Council will approve the plan for publication in April 2016.  This will 
provide the opportunity for members to consider and debate the Plan.  The 
emerging plan will be informed by all the relevant evidence including 
transport assessments and habitats regulation assessment.”

PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE COUNCIL 

Background Papers

Unless specified under an individual item, there are no background papers (as defined by 
Section 100D(5) of the Local Government Act 1972) relating to the reports in Part I of 
these minutes.



Executive  65
01.12.15

87. BUDGET MANAGEMENT REPORT AND IN-YEAR BUDGET REVIEW (Agenda 
item 6)  

87.1 Throughout 2015/16 all budgets are monitored on a monthly basis and 
performance against budget reported monthly after taking account of:

 Spend to date, including commitments
 Last year’s outturn
 Variations to the budget based on forecast outturn that includes the effect 

of management action taken where required
 Consultation with managers and budget holders on service performance
 Virements identified where possible from existing budgets to cover 

budget pressures and budget approvals actioned as required
 Service managers review and sign off their budget forecasts and 

explanations

87.2 Financial position reporting will also focus on pe
[...]
 would be reasonable to do 
so having regard to the interests of all Waverley’s council 
taxpayers.

[Reason: to periodically review the discretionary rate relief policy]



Executive  71
01.12.15

89. CAR PARKING REVIEW 2015 - RESPONSE TO CONSULTATION AND REVIEW 
OF TARIFF STRUCTURES (Agenda item 12)  

89.1 At its meeting on 6 October 2015, the Executive considered a report on the 
Review of Car Parking. That report made a number of recommendations 
which were considered by the Executive and the Executive resolved to:

a. Authorise officers to commence the formal consultation process on the 
proposal to provide an additional 30 minutes free parking each day in all 
of Waverley's car parks by reducing the charging hours to 8am to 6.30pm 
in line with the requirements of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984. 

b. Agree that officers report back to the Executive in December on the results of that 
consultation.

c. To note the contents of the review and agreed for a report back to the Executive 
in December on the proposed recommendations arising out of the review. 

d. Endorse the decision of the Executive Director to continue to offer free 
Thursday afternoon parking from 3pm to the end of the charging period 
across all car parks throughout December 2015.

89.2 The proposed reduction in charging hours was advertised in the Surrey 
Advertiser and Farnham and Haslemere Heralds on 16 October and the 
consultation period ended on 13 November 2015. Two responses were 
received by the closing date, one from the Farnham Chamber of Commerce 
and the other on behalf of Fabulous Farnham who also represent retailers 
and small businesses in Farnham. 

89.3 Both respondents indicated that they would prefer the charging period to 
reduce from 7.00pm to 6.00pm rather than 6.30pm. This would result in a 
further reduction in income of £40,000 and cannot be recommended as a 
financially sustainable way forward. Other comments in the responses did 
not relate to the formal consult
[...]
ate, Surrey, RH2 
0EJ
Tel:  Tel: 01737 733733

(e) The Local Planning Authority
Head of Planning, Waverley Borough Council, The Burys, Godalming, 
Surrey, GU7 1HR.
Tel: 014873 523333

(f) Local Authority – Prevention of Pollution to environment or harm to human 
health 
Head of Environment, Waverley Borough Council, The Burys, Godalming, Surrey, 
GU7 1HR.
Tel: 01483 523333

(g) Representative body in relation to Protection of Children from Harm
County Child Employment and Strategy Manager, Quadrant Court, 35 Guildford 
Road, Woking, Surrey. GU22 7QQ
Tel: 01483 517839

(h) Her Majesty’s Commissioners for Customs and Excise (Revenue and Customs)
HMRC, National Registration Unit, Betting & Gaming, Portcullis House, 21 India 
Street, Glasgow. G2 4PZ
Tel; 03000 516023 Revenue and Customs, St Mungo’s Road, Cumbernauld, 
Glasgow G70 5WY.
Tel. 08450 109000

(i) Any other person prescribed by regulations (to be advised)



22

ANNEXE 3 – LIST OF CONSULTEES

The Gambling Commission 
Citizens’ Advice Bureau
GamCare
Town and Parish Councils
Surrey Police
Environmental Health Section
Planning and Development Department
Surrey Children’s Service (or others if appropriate)
The Security Industry Authority
Waverley Business Forum
The Public via Waverley Website
The Fire Authority
Her Majesty’s Commissioners for Customs and Excise







Audit Committee 1
17.11.15

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE  -  17 NOVEMBER 2015

SUBMITTED TO THE COUNCIL MEETING – 15 DECEMBER 2015

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting)

Present
Cllr Jim Edwards (Chairman)
Cllr John Gray (Vice Chairman)
Cllr Andrew Bolton

Cllr Jenny Else
Cllr Stephen Hill
Cllr Richard Seaborne

Apologies 
Cllr Ged Hall

Also Present
Cllr Wyatt Ramsdale and Cllr John Fraser were in attendance to speak on Agenda item 
11. Iain Murray (Grant Thornton- External Auditors), Phil Triggs (Surrey Pension Fund) 

and Surrey County Councillor Denise Le Gal (Chairman of Surrey Pension Fund 
Committee)

24. MINUTES (Agenda item 1.)

The Committee confirmed and agreed the signing of the Minutes of the meeting 
held on 15 September 2015.

25. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda item 2.)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ged Hall.

26. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3.)

There were no disclosures of interests presented.

27. QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 4.)

In accordance with Procedure Rule 10, the Committee received the following 
question from Mr Alexander of Hambledon:-

“Mr Chairman,

I would like to ask the following question which relates to the fraud in April 
and May 2015 where Waverley paid over £200,000 to a fraudster, instead of 
the contractor Mears.  Which Councillors (please name) knew that the fraud 
had taken place ?”.

In response, the Chairman stated that:-

“The following Councillors were informed and that included all members of 
the Executive and Audit Committee at the time. These were:-



Audit Committee 2
17.11.15

Cllr. Brian Adams
Cllr. Carole King
Cllr. Robert Knowles (Leader of the Council)
Cllr. Tom Martin
Cllr. Donal O`Neill
Cllr. Julia Potts (Deputy Leader of the Council)
Cllr. Stefan Reynolds
Cllr. Adam Taylor-Smith
Cllr. Simon Thornton
Cllr. Keith Webster
Cllr. Richard Gates (Chairman of the Audit Committee at the time)
Cllr. Tony Gordon-Smith
Cllr. Stephen Hill
Cllr. Peter Isherwood
Cllr. Jennifer O`Grady
Cllr. Wyatt Ramsdale
Cllr. Stewart Stennett
Cllr. Jenny Else
Cllr. Mike Band”.

PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE COUNCIL

There are no matters for consideration under this category.

PART II - MATTERS OF REPORT

The background papers relating to the following items are as set out in the reports 
included in the original agenda papers.

28. PENSIONS PRESENTATION FROM SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL (Agenda item 
5.)

Phil Triggs, Surrey Pension Fund at Surrey County Council, gave a presentation for 
Members of the Actuarial Valuation of the fund which would be revalued in 2016.

The LGPS Deficit in
[...]
e (Exempt) Annexe to these Minutes.

The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm and concluded at 9.03 pm

Chairman







Licensing and Regulatory Committee 10
26.11.15

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE  -  26 NOVEMBER 
2015

SUBMITTED TO THE COUNCIL MEETING – 15 DECEMBER 2015

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting)

Present

Cllr Simon Inchbald (Chairman)
Cllr John Fraser
Cllr Mike Hodge
Cllr Peter Isherwood

Cllr Anna James
Cllr Carole King
Cllr Bob Upton

Cllr Nick Williams (Substitute)

Apologies 
Cllr Patricia Ellis, Cllr Maurice Byham, Cllr Tony Gordon-Smith and Cllr Libby Piper

15. MINUTES (Agenda item 2.)

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 24 September 2015 were confirmed and 
signed.

16. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (Agenda item 1.)

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Maurice Byham, Patricia Ellis, Tony 
Gordon-Smith and Libby Piper.  Cllr Nick Williams attended as a substitute.

17. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda item 3.)

There were no interests declared under this heading.

LICENSING ACT 2003 ITEMS

There were no items to report under this heading.

OTHER LICENSING ITEMS 

PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE COUNCIL

There were no matters falling within this category.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

The background papers relating to the following items in Part II are as specified in 
the agenda for the Committee.



Licensing and Regulatory Committee 11
26.11.15

18. GAMBLING ACT 2005 - PUBLIC CONSULTATION ON REVIEW OF THE 
COUNCIL'S STATEMENT OF GAMBLING POLICY (Agenda item 6.)

The Committee received a report that enabled them to consider any comments on 
the three-year review of the Statement of Gambling for Waverley.  The Council’s 
current policy had been in place since 31 January 2013 and in accordance with 
legislation had undergone a full review and public consultation.  The policy had 
been reviewed by officers and was sent to external Counsel for consideration 
before being publi

Minutes of the meeting


14
MINUTES of the WAVERLEY 
BOROUGH COUNCIL held in 
the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, The Burys, Godalming 
on 15 December 2015 at 7.00 
pm

14

Present

Apologies 
Cllr Brian Adams, Cllr Paddy Blagden, Cllr Carole Cockburn, Cllr Brian Ellis, Cllr 

Patricia Ellis, Cllr John Fraser, Cllr Pat Frost, Cllr Ged Hall, Cllr Jill Hargreaves, Cllr 
Stephen Hill, Cllr Simon Inchbald, Cllr Martin Lear, Cllr Denise Le Gal, Cllr 

Stephen Mulliner, Cllr David Munro, Cllr Libby Piper, Cllr Ross Welland and Cllr 
Nick Williams

Prior to the commencement of the meeting, prayers were led by the 
Reverend Sally Davies .

31/15 MINUTES (Agenda item 1.)  

The Minutes of the Meeting of the Council held on 20 October 2015 were confirmed 
and signed.

32/15 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda item 2.)  

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Brian Adams, Paddy Blagden, 
Carole Cockburn, Brian Ellis, Patricia Ellis, John Fraser, Pat Frost, Ged Hall, Jill 
Hargreaves, Stephen Hill, Simon Inchbald, Martin Lear, Denise Le Gal, Stephen 
Mulliner, David Munro, Libby Piper, Ross Welland and Nick Williams. 

33/15 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda item 3.)  

Cllr Mike Band (Mayor)
Cllr Chris Storey (Deputy Mayor)
Cllr Andrew Bolton
Cllr Maurice Byham
Cllr Kevin Deanus
Cllr Jim Edwards
Cllr David Else
Cllr Jenny Else
Cllr Mary Foryszewski
Cllr Michael Goodridge
Cllr Tony Gordon-Smith
Cllr John Gray
Cllr Val Henry
Cllr Christiaan Hesse
Cllr Mike Hodge
Cllr Nicholas Holder
Cllr David Hunter
Cllr Peter Isherwood
Cllr Anna James

Cllr Carole King
Cllr Robert Knowles
Cllr Denis Leigh
Cllr Andy MacLeod
Cllr Peter Martin
Cllr Tom Martin
Cllr Nabeel Nasir
Cllr Julia Potts
Cllr Sam Pritchard
Cllr Wyatt Ramsdale
Cllr Stefan Reynolds
Cllr David Round
Cllr Richard Seaborne
Cllr Jeanette Stennett
Cllr Stewart Stennett
Cllr Simon Thornton
Cllr Bob Upton
Cllr Liz Wheatley
Cllr John Williamson



15

15

Cllr Jim Edwards declared an interest in Executive Minute No.109 as the Vice-
Chairman of the Haslemere and Borders Athletics Club.  There being no discussion 
about the item, he remained in the meeting. 

34/15 MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (Agenda item 4.)  

The Mayor thanked everyone for their support in making the Mayor’s Charity 
Christmas fayre a success, raising approximately £600.  He informed the Council 
that he had been very busy attending carol services, nativities and visiting sheltered 
housing schemes.  Councillors were reminded about their invitation to the Waverley 
Carol Concert taking place on Friday 18 December.

The Mayor also confirmed the date of the Dan’s Fund concert as being 19 March 
2016 at St Catherine’s School and tickets would be available to buy soon.

35/15 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 5.)  

The following questions were received from members of the public in accordance 
with Procedure Rule 10:

i. from Celia Sandars of Farnham

“Please would either the Leader of the Council or the appropriate Portfolio 
Holder tell me how much Waverley Council has spent in total on the East 
Street/Brightwells Scheme to date and, in broad terms, for what purposes or 
actions this spending has been applied?”

The Portfolio Holder for Brightwells responded as follows:-

“Thank you for your question. I am very happy to share these figures. They 
have of course all been included in Waverley’s published accounts but we 
have pulled them together to give the total sums that you requested:

In total, Waverley has spent £5.3m on the Brightwells scheme to date. This 
figure breaks down as follows:
-Riverside Tennis Club and new car park - £1.9m
-Land acquisitions - £2.5m
-Demolition and other site works £0.4m
-Legal and consultancy costs £0.5m

In addition, the Council chose to capitalise salaries for project staff totalling 
£0.5m.”

ii. from Stewart Edge of Farnham

“At its meeting on Dec 1st the Executive agreed a report on the Spatial 
Strategy for the Future Waverley Local Plan.  They said that it was not 
necessary for this to come to Full Council because it was only a ‘direction of 
travel’.  However taking together 



16

 the contents of the report (which identifies that at least 2900 homes 
will be in greenfield locations across the borough) and 

 the answer to my question to the Executive meeting the Portfolio 
Holder for Planning said  that there is no intention to assess whether 
Dunsfold Aerodrome could take 4800 homes to accommodate the 
additional 1400 identified as needed since the Consultation 

the minimum number of homes on greenfield houses is now clearly planned 
to be greater than 1650 – the number specified in Option 4 of the 
Consultation which was supported by 80% of respondees.

This increase of 1250 houses on greenfield sites in Waverley seems to have 
been agreed as the basis for the new spatial strategy without any reference 
to Full Council.  Could the Leader of the Council agree that the Portfolio 
Holder for planning is wrong to rule out any assessment of the capacity of 
Dunsfold Aerodrome to take 4800 houses?”

The Leader of the Council replied:-

“I can confirm that I agree with the position stated by Councillor Brian Adams 
that 4,800 dwellings at Dunsfold Aerodrome was not considered as an option 
in the consultation in 2014 on the Local Plan and that there is no reason to 
consider that as an option now.”

iii. from Jerry Hyman of Farnham

“I note that the Council papers say that we cannot possibly afford to spend 
another £40K to reduce our car park charging time to 6pm, so for the sake of 
perspective, my question tonight refers to the July Council meeting’s decision 
to gift Crest and Sainsbury’s a £2 million public subsidy.

We could assume that if Waverley gifts CNS enough of our money, then their 
funding and minimum land value challenges can be overcome, so my 
question is a request that the Portfolio Holder provides a Christmas Status 
Report and Update on the East Street and Memorial Hall redevelopment.  As 
it’s quite a wide subject I’m specifically asking for timescales and a progress 
update in view of procedures that are necessary prior to the Borelli Walk and 
bypass tree felling, construction access and main scheme commence.  
We’ve heard nothing for a long time and your status report is eagerly 
awaited, so if you could provide some detail of what we can expect to 
happen and when, that would be much appreciated.”

The Portfolio Holder for Brightwells replied:

“In answer to your question, the Memorial Hall refurbishment continues to 
programme with the expectation that the works will be tendered in Spring 
2016.  The first phase of development involves moving Farnham Town FC’s 
changing rooms and this  is expected to start in early 2016.   With regard to 
Brightwells, I can report that Crest Nicholson are currently working on the 
funding agreement and a report to Council is expected in early 2016.”

 



17

17

36/15 MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE (Agenda item 8.)  

It was moved by the Leader of the Council, duly seconded and

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting of the Executive held on 1 December 
2015 be approved and the recommendations contained therein 
adopted.

37/15 MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE (Agenda item 9.)  

It was moved by the Chairman of the Committee, duly seconded and 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting of the Audit Committee held on 17 
November 2015 be approved.

38/15 MINUTES OF THE LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE (Agenda item 
10.)  

It was moved by Cllr Carole King, duly seconded and 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Licensing and Regulatory Committee held on 
26 November 2015 be approved.

The meeting concluded at 7.50 pm

Mayor


